900654533 11/05/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM686121 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: RESUBMISSION **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL **RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:** 900651102

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Diamond Products, LLC		09/08/2021	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PD Products, LLC		
Street Address:	8501 Fallbrook Avenue, Suite 370		
City:	West Hills		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	91304		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	90531593	TAILOR MADE CONDOMS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129774405

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129774400

Email: tefiester@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth W. Baio

Address Line 1: 70 West Madison Street, Suite 5200

Address Line 2: Nixon Peabody LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	295965-000008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth W. Baio
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth W. Baio/
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=[Executed] Patent and Trademark Assignment (Diamond-PD) 4836-0704-8703 v.1#page1.tif source=[Executed] Patent and Trademark Assignment (Diamond-PD) 4836-0704-8703 v.1#page2.tif source=[Executed] Patent and Trademark Assignment (Diamond-PD) 4836-0704-8703 v.1#page3.tif

source=[Executed] Patent and Trademark Assignment (Diamond-PD) 4836-0704-8703 v.1#page4.tif source=[Executed] Patent and Trademark Assignment (Diamond-PD) 4836-0704-8703 v.1#page5.tif source=[Executed] Patent and Trademark Assignment (Diamond-PD) 4836-0704-8703 v.1#page6.tif

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Patent and Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of September 8, 2021 ("Effective Date"), by and between Diamond Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 8501 Fallbrook Avenue, Suite 370, West Hills, California 91304 ("Assignor") and PD Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address of 8501 Fallbrook Avenue, Suite 370, West Hills, California 91304 ("Assignee"). Together, Assignor and Assignee are referred to as the "Parties" and individually as a "Party."

RECITALS

- A. Assignor, immediately prior to the Effective Date, was the owner of all right, title and interest in and to (1) the patent application, and all inventions and subject matter disclosed and/or claimed therein, set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof ("<u>Assigned Patent Application</u>"), and (2) the trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u>, together with all registrations and applications for registration thereof, and all common law rights with respect thereto, the benefit of prior use thereof and the goodwill of the business associated therewith and symbolized thereby ("<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>");
- B. Assignor wishes to sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Application and Assigned Trademarks; and
- C. Assignee and Assignor desire to record the assignment set forth in this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") and any other public records for which recording is deemed appropriate by Assignee.

AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals; Capitalized Terms</u>. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment as if fully set forth herein.
- 2. Assignment of Patent Application. For valuable consideration from the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally conveys, transfers, and assigns to the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, and the Assignee accepts, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Application and all patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and all other countries, territories, and jurisdictions in the world (collectively, the "Countries"), and to all existing or future related applications, divisions, substitutes, renewals, reissues, continuing applications, continuations-in-part, divisional applications, conversions, reexaminations, extensions, and any resulting patents thereof, and all other applications hereafter filed based in whole or in part on the Assigned Patent Application, in all Countries (collectively, the "Applications") for the full terms for which the same may be granted and any rights associated therewith, including, but not limited to, any and all royalties, profits, damages, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable. Assignor further irrevocably and unconditionally grants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim

for any Applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries. Further, Assignor irrevocably and unconditionally authorizes the Assignee to file for and request that the USPTO and corresponding bodies in other Countries issue any and all patents resulting from any of the Applications to the Assignee.

- Assignment of Trademarks. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title, and interest, throughout the world, in, to, and under the Assigned Trademarks and all registrations and applications for registration thereof and all common law rights with respect thereto together with all goodwill of the business in which the Assigned Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, including, without limitation, the exclusive rights (a) to apply for and maintain all registrations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, (b) to all claims and causes of action to recover past, present and future damages, royalties, fees, income, payments, profits and other proceeds or other relief or restitution, and equitable and injunctive relief ensuing from past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, unfair competition, violation, and/or misuse of the Assigned Trademarks, (c) to any and all licenses or other similar contractual rights for the Assigned Trademarks, (d) to grant licenses or other interests in the Assigned Trademarks, (e) to any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any of the Assigned Trademarks, and (f) to otherwise fully and entirely stand in the place of Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Trademarks.
 - 4. <u>Warranty</u>. Assignor has the full rights in the Assigned Patent Application and Assigned Trademarks and has not licensed, encumbered, assigned, transferred, conveyed, or pledged to any person or entity, the Assigned Patent Application or the Assigned Trademarks, or any rights assigned herein.
 - 5. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall execute any instruments or documents and perform all other acts necessary or appropriate, in the reasonable discretion of the Assignee, to further evidence the intent and purpose of this Assignment.
 - 6. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment, together with <u>Schedule 1</u>, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties to this Assignment with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
 - 7. Governing Law. This Assignment (and any claim or controversy arising out of this Assignment) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of California or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the State of California.
 - 8. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the Parties' successors and assigns.

- 9. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Assignment or its application to any person or circumstance shall be declared invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the remaining provisions of this Assignment or the application of such provision to persons or circumstances other that those to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each provision shall be valid and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by law.
- 10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile, portable document format or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

[Intentionally Left Blank—Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment intending to be legally bound as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:	
PD Products, LLC	
By: 41=4. 219	
Print/Type Name: MATTHEW MATSUD	<u> 1412-14</u>
ACKNOWI	<u>LEDGEMENT</u>
COUNTY OF LCS Angeles)	cc.
STATE OF CONFORMICE	SS:
by <u>Mathau Makadam</u> he <u>CEO</u> company. He/She is personally known to	rledged before me this <u>il</u> day of <u>Oct</u> , 2021 of PD Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability me or has produced <u>Chravier literal</u> as
identification. Notary: 1 27 Print Name: Etlana Reclado	[NOTARIAL SEAL] Notary Public, State of QUECTUA My commission expires: Decaysper 16, 2025
	ELIANA R. PRECIADO Notary Public - California Los Angeles Count Commission # 2315720 My Comm. Expires Dec 15, 20

legally bound as of the Effective Date.	The state of the s
ASSIGNOR:	
Diamond Products, LLC	
By: 41=2-14=	
Print/Type Name: MATTHEW MATSUDA	
ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT
COUNTY OF 102 Ameles)	SS:
STATE OF <u>California</u>	
The foregoing Assignment was acknowled by Nathrew Marking the CEO liability company. He/She is personally known identification.	of Diamond Products, LLC, a Delaware limited to me or has produced CATAR MENCE as
Notary: DDD Print Name: Evana Preciasu	[NOTARIAL SEAL] Notary Public, State of CANCOYVA My commission expires: NOVO 15, 2000 ELIANA R. PRECIADO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2315820 My Comm. Expires Dec 15, 2023

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment intending to be

Schedule 1

Assigned Patent Application

Patent Application	Country		Registration No.	5.41.6
Suction-Based	White d Otatas	intermental control of the control o	Control on Date	
Attachment	United States	17/326200 05-20-21		Pending
System for Sexual		00-20-21		
Stimulation				

<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>

Registrations and Applications

RECORDED: 10/20/2021

Mark	Country	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date	Status
TAILOR MADE	United States	90/531593		Pending
CONDOMS TAILOR MADE	International	02-17-21 A0111170	1611231	Pending
CONDOMS	Registration – Madrid Protocol	07-15-21		75 3
TAILOR MADE CONDOMS	Australia	2207375 07-15-21		Pending
TAILOR MADE CONDOMS	Canada	A0111170 07-15-21		Pending
TAILOR MADE CONDOMS	China	A0111170 07-15-21		Pending
TAILOR MADE CONDOMS	European Union	A0111170 07-15-21		Pending
TAILOR MADE CONDOMS	Norway	A0111170 07-15-21		Pending
TAILOR MADE CONDOMS	United Kingdom	A0111170 07-15-21		Pending